



( 1 )

942 CA 10222 OF 2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

942 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10222 OF 2025 (DELAY)  
IN FAST/24092/2025

BEBI GULAB SHAIKH AND ANR  
VERSUS  
VANAM ANJALIAH KISTAIAH AND ORS

...  
Ms. Pooja Kishor Apache h/f. Mr. Santosh B. Gastgar, Advocate for Applicants

...

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.  
DATE : 23.09.2025

**PER COURT :-**

1. Leave to correct prayer clause. Corrections be carried out within two weeks from today.
2. Being aggrieved by the judgment and award dated 12.03.2025, passed by the learned District Judge and Ex-Officio Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Nilanga, Dist. Latur, in M.A.C.P No.17 of 2022, the applicants have preferred present First Appeal seeking enhancement in the compensation.
3. This Civil Application for condonation of delay of 56 days caused in filing First Appeal.

4. The applicant seeks condonation of the delay on the explanation expressed in the Civil Application.

5. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 18.11.2025.

6. The matter be listed after service of notice is complete. In the meantime, applicants shall take recourse to the provisions enumerated in Chapter II of the Bombay High Court Appellate Side Rules, corresponding to the stage and requirement of matter.

**[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]**

PRW